

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NEW JERSEY PHYSICIANS, INC.; MARIO
A. CRISCITO, M.D.; PATIENT ROE,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, President of)
the United States, in his official)
capacity; THE HON. TIMOTHY)
GEITHNER, Secretary of the)
Treasury of the United States, in)
his official capacity, THE HON.)
ERIC HOLDER, Attorney General of)
the United States, in his official)
capacity, and THE HON. KATHLEEN)
SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United)
States Department of Health and)
Human Services, in her official)
capacity,)

Defendants.)

No. 2:10-cv-01489-SDW-MCA

Motion Day: Sept. 7, 2010

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTRODUCTION. 1

ARGUMENT. 2

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION.. . . . 2

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing. 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Unripe.. . . . 4

 C. The Anti-Injunction Act Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.. . . 4

II. THE ACA FALLS WITHIN CONGRESS’S ARTICLE I POWERS.. . . . 5

 A. The Provision Is Integral to the Larger
 Regulatory Scheme and Is Necessary and Proper
 to a Regulation of Interstate Commerce. 5

 B. The Minimum Coverage Provision Regulates
 Activity That Substantially Affects Interstate
 Commerce. 8

 C. The Provision Is a Valid Exercise of
 Congress’s Independent Power Under the
 General Welfare Clause. 10

III. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION IS NOT A DIRECT TAX OR A
 CAPITATION TAX.. . . . 13

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS AND ORIGINATION CLAUSE CLAIMS
 SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 14

CONCLUSION. 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adventure Res., Inc. v. Holland,
 137 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 1998) 12

Baldwin et al. v. Sebelius,
 No. 10-1033 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2010) 2

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,
 416 U.S. 725 (1974) passim

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
 298 U.S. 238 (1936) 12

Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health,
 497 U.S. 261 (1990) 15

Gonzales v. Raich,
 545 U.S. 1 (2005) 5, 7

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.,
 551 U.S. 587 (2007) 3

Hylton v. United States,
 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796) 13, 14

Knowlton v. Moore,
 178 U.S. 41 (1900) 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 2

Luxton v. N. River Bridge Co.,
 153 U.S. 525 (1894) 9

M'Culloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) 7

McConnell v. FEC,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 2, 3

Meyer v. Nebraska,
 262 U.S. 390 (1923) 14

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 13

Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925) 14

Rodgers v. United States,
138 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1943) 13

Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 3 v. Mt. Lebanon,
446 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2006) 3

Simmons v. United States,
308 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1962) 12

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985) 4

Union Elec. Co. v. United States,
363 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 14

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010) 7

United States v. Grier,
354 F.3d 210 (3rd Cir. 2003) 11

United States v. Kukafka,
478 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2007) 9

United States v. Sanchez,
340 U.S. 42 (1950) 12

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976) 15

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 10

26 U.S.C. § 4980B 11

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g) (1) 5

26 U.S.C. § 5761 11

26 U.S.C. §§ 5861 et seq. 11

26 U.S.C. § 6651.	14
26 U.S.C. § 6671(a)	5
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	5
26 U.S.C. § 9801-34	11
42 U.S.C. § 4012a(e)	10
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	
§ 1501(a)(2)(H)	6
§ 1501(a)(2)(I)	6
§ 1501(a)(2)(J)	6
§ 10106(a)	6
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Res. 1225, 111th Cong. (2010)	13
S Con. Res. 13, 111th Cong. (2009)	13

MISCELLANEOUS

CBO, <i>How Many People Lack Health Insurance and For How Long?</i> (May 2003)	9
